

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
HARRISBURG DIVISION**

In re:

ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF
HARRISBURG,

Debtors.

Case No. 1:20-bk-00599 (HWV)

Chapter 11

**LONDON MARKET INSURERS' OMNIBUS REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CLAIM
OBJECTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND1

LEGAL ARGUMENT3

I. Standing and Ripeness3

 A. The Issues of Standing and Ripeness Do Not Apply to a Party Asserting a
 Claim Objection 3

 B. Even if the Standing Doctrine Were Applicable to LMI’s Claim
 Objections, LMI Have Standing to Object to the Claims Alleging Injury in
 Their Coverage Periods..... 5

 C. The Objection Is Ripe for Determination 9

II. LMI Have the Contractual Right to Raise Any Defense to Liability that Its
Insureds Have.....10

III. LMI Served the Objections in Accordance with Rule 3007(a), Claimants’
Oppositions Show they Received Actual Notice12

IV. The Bankruptcy Court’s Equitable Powers Cannot Conflict with the Bankruptcy
Code14

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Cont’l Airlines (In re Cont’l Airlines), 125 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 1997)3

In re Amatex Corp., 107 B.R. 856 (E.D. Pa. 1989)7

In re Amatex Corp., 755 F.2d 1034 (3d Cir. 1985).....6

In re Andrews, Case No. 08–00151 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2008).....11

Baron & Budd, P.C. v. Unsecured Asbestos Claimants Comm., 321 B.R. 147 (D.N.J. 2005).....7

Beal Bank, S.S.B. v. Jack’s Marine, Inc., 201 B.R. 376 (E.D. Pa. 1996)14

Billing v. Ravin, Greenberg & Zackin, P.A., 22 F.3d 1242 (3d Cir. 1994)3

Brooks v. Am. Centennial Ins. Co., 327 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2003).....11

In re Combustion Eng’g, Inc., 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 8-9

Devon Energy Prod. Co., L.P. v. Samson Expl., LLC, No. 16-00437-BAJ-RLB, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8099 (M.D. La. Jan. 19, 2017).....3

Douris v. Bucks Cty., No. 04-CV-232, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1279 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 31, 2005)4

Dszugan v. Little Russian Union of Am., 1916 WL 3493 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1916)12

In re Energy Future Holdings Corp., 619 B.R. 99 (Bankr. D. Del. 2020)10

In re Energy Future Holdings Corp., 949 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2020).....10

Forest City Grant Liberty Assocs. v. Genro II, Inc., 652 A.2d 948 (Pa. Super. 1995)11

Frontier Ins. Co. v. Westport Ins. Corp. (In re Black), 460 B.R. 407 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2011)9

In re Fuller-Austin Insulation, Case No. 98-2038-JJF, 1998 WL 812388 (D. Del. Nov. 10, 1998)9

In re Glob. Indus. Techs., Inc., 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 6-8

In re Heating Oil Partners, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117871 (D. Conn. Dec. 17, 2009)6

Jie Fang v. Dir. U.S. ICE, 935 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2019).....10

In re Keeler, 440 B.R. 354 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2009).....11

Khodara Envtl., Inc. v. Blakey, 376 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2004).....3

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, 119 L. Ed. 2d 351, 112 S. Ct. 2130
(1992).....4

In re McGregor, 398 B.R. 561 (Bankr. N.D. Miss. 2008).....11

Motor Vehicle Cas. Co. v. Thorpe Insulation Co. (In re Thorpe Insulation Co.),
677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012)7

Mt. McKinley Ins. Co. v. Pittsburg Corning Corp., 518 B.R. 307 (W.D. Pa. 2014).....9

*Official Unsecured Creditors’ Committee v. Michaels (in the Matter of Marin
Motor Oil, Inc.)*, 689 F.2d 445 (3d Cir. 1982), *cert. denied sub nom.*, 459 U.S.
1206 (1983).....7

In re Pariseau, 395 B.R. 492, 2008 WL 4542879 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2008).....11

In re Pearce, Case No. 07–12123 (Bankr. E.D. La. 2008).....11

Presbytery of N.J. of Orthodox Presbyterian Church v. Florio, 40 F.3d 1454 (3d
Cir. 1994)4

In re Quintero, 513 B.R. 127 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2014)9

In re Rosa, Case No. 08–13226 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2008).....11

Samuel-Bassett v. Kia Motors Am., Inc., 357 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2004)3

In re Simpson, 2008 WL 4216317 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 2008)11

Smith v. Wis. Dep’t of Agric, Trade & Consumer Prot, 23 F.3d 1134 (7th Cir.
1994).....4

In re Standard Insulations, Inc., 138 B.R. 947 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1992)6

Toll Bros., Inc. v. Twp. of Readington, 555 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2009).....4

In re Tomco, 339 BR 145 (Bankr WD Pa 2006).....14

In re Varona, 388 B.R. 705 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2008)11

In re W. Asbestos Co., 313 B.R. 832 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2003).....7

Whiteley v. Slobodian (In re Mechanicsburg Fitness, Inc.), 592 B.R. 798 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2018).....7

In re Williams, Case No. 08–00030 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2008).....11

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 502.....14

11 U.S.C. § 502(a) 6-7

11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(1)14

11 U.S.C. § 1109(b)..... 6-8

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 300712

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3007(a)12

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3007(a)(2).....13
